MINUTES OF THE HOUSE TRANSPORTATION

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBERS EXCUSED:

MEMBERS ABSENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

STANDING COMMITTEE

Room 450 State Capitol
February 23, 2012

Rep. Bradley M. Daw, Chair
Rep. Johnny Anderson, Vice Chair
Rep. Stewart E. Barlow
Rep. Janice M. Fisher

Rep. Stephen G. Handy
Rep. Lynn N. Hemingway
Rep. Todd E. Kiser

Rep. Carol Spackman Moss
Rep. Jim Nielson

Rep. Jeremy A. Peterson
Rep. Val L. Peterson

Rep. Wayne A. Harper

Rep. Bradley G. Last
Rep. Kenneth Sumsion

Mr. Leif Elder, Policy Analyst

Ms. Karen Mitchell, Committee Secretary

Note: A list of visitors and a copy of handouts are filed with the committee minutes.

Chair Daw called the meeting to order at 9:04 a.m.

MOTION:  Rep. Hemingway moved to approve the minutes of the February 21, 2012 meeting.
The motion passed unanimously with Rep. Barlow, Rep. Jeremy Peterson, and

Rep. Anderson absent for the vote.

S.B. 102 Amendmentsto Off-highway Vehicle Provisions (Sen. S. Jenkins) (Rep. B.

Galvez)

Sen. Jenkins introduced the bill to the committee.

Spoke for the hill: Mr. Eric Stucki, Utah State Parks
Mr. Dave Copeland, Polaris Industries

MOTION:  Rep. Anderson moved to pass S.B 102 out favorably. The motion passed with
Rep. Hemingway voting in opposition. Rep. Jeremy Peterson was absent for the

vote.
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1st Sub. H.B. 327  Operation of Bicycleson Highways (Rep. J. Anderson)
Rep. Anderson introduced the bill to the committee.

Spoketo the hill: Mr. Bruce Jones, Utah Transit Authority

MOTION: Rep. Handy moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Pagel, Lines 13 through 15:
13 » providesthat {

installing or replacing a signal detection device at an intersection, the Department of
Transportation shall consider detection of motor cycles, mopeds, and bicycles

2. Page 20, Lines 597 through 613:
507 { S Notwithetandine the Bravis

598

599
600

601

602
603

604
605

606
607

608
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609

610
611
612
613

(7) When installing or replacing a signal detection device at an inter section, the
Department of Transportation shall consider detection of motor cycles, mopeds, and

bicycles.

The motion failed with Rep. Barlow, Rep. Handy, Rep. Hemingway, Rep. Kiser, and Rep. Val
Peterson voting in favor of the motion.

MOTION:  Rep. Kiser moved to amend the bill asfollows:

1. Pagel, Lines 21 through 23:
21 { i

701 speed-oftrafficthenpresent-}

The motion failed with Rep. Barlow, Rep. Hemingway, Rep. Kiser, Rep. Moss, and Rep. Val
Peterson voting in favor of the motion.
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MOTION: Rep. Kiser moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Pagel, Lines 16 through 20
16 i

17
18
19
20

2. Page?2, Lines 43 through 52:
43  Utah Code Sections Affected:

44 AMENDS:

45 13-20-2, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 175

46 13-35-102, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2007, Chapter 86

47 41-1a-202, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 36

48 41-6a-102, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2009, Chapter 311

49 41-6a-305, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2005, Chapter 2
50 4 i

51 .

52 41-6a-710, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2009, Chapter 292

3. Page 20, Line 614 through Page 22, Line 661.:
614 i i
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623

624
625

626
627
628
629
630
631

632

633
634

635
636
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638

639

641

642
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648
649
650

651
652

653
654
655
656
657
658

659
660

661

Renumber remaining sections accordingly.

The motion passed with Rep. Barlow, Rep. Daw, Rep. Moss, and Rep. Nielson voting in
opposition.

MOTION: Rep. Kiser moved to amend the bill as follows:

1. Page 22, Lines 665 through 671:

665 (1) For the purposes of this section, "bicycle lane" means a portion of the roadway
that

666 has been designated for the preferential or exclusive use of bicyclists by:

667 (@) ahighway authority; and

6638 (b) { -eneeoracombinationofthefolowidg—  longitudinal pavement
striping.

669 {  Airstriptre:
670 —fiDpavementmarkings—or
671 . e L device.}
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The motion passed unanimously.

MOTION: Rep. Jeremy Peterson moved to pass 1st Substitute H.B. 327 out favorably. The
motion failed with Rep. Anderson, Rep. Daw, Rep. Handy, Rep. Nielson, and Rep.
Jeremy Peterson voting in favor of the bill.

MOTION:  Rep. Anderson moved to adjourn the meeting. The motion passed unanimously.

Chair Daw adjourned the meeting at 9:49 am.

Rep. Bradley M. Daw, Chair



